There is hereby appropriated for the biennium 1969-71 out of the 7 

General Fund of the State to the Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement System, such sums 8 

as are hereinafter specified to accomplish the following purposes: 9 

(1) An appropriation of fifty one thousand one hundred and fifty dollars 10 

($51,150.00) to increase by fifteen per cent (15%) per month pensions to be 11 

paid public school teachers and State employees with twenty or more years 12 

of service, who separated from service prior to July 1, 1941, and who had 13 

attained the age of sixty-five years on or before August 1, 1959.